
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Wednesday, 12 March 2014 
 

 
Committee:  
Schools Forum 
 
Date: Thursday, 20 March 2014 
Time: 8.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Training and Development Centre, Racecourse Crescent, 
Monkmoor, Shrewsbury, SY2 5BP 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Schools Forum 
Bill Dowell (Chair) 
Phil Adams 
Austin Atkinson 
Joyce Barrow 
Hilary Burke 
David Chantrey 
Chris Davies 
Chris Endacott 
Sheila Halsall 
Christine Harding 
Christine Hargest 
Ann Hartley 
Sandra Holloway 
Colin Hopkins 

Jo Humphreys 
Peter Ingham 
Pete Johnstone 
Martin Jones 
Sally Lill 
Phil Loveday 
Yvette McDaniel 
Kay Miller 
Ian Nurser 
Phil Poulton 
David Ravenscroft 
Kay Redknap 
Mark Rogers 
James Sparkes 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Philip Wilson  Service Manager Business Support People 
Tel:   01743 254344 

Public Document Pack



Email:   phil.wilson@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies  

 
 

2  Minutes and Matters Arising (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 

3  Lobbying  
 
 

4  Fairer Schools Funding in 2015 - 16 (Gwyneth Evans) (Pages 5 - 44) 
 
 

5  Task and Finish Group on School Sustainability (Pages 45 - 56) 
 
 

6  Joint Use Leisure Centres and Swimming Pools Funding Arrangements 
(Phil Wilson)  
 
 

7  Universal Infant Free School Meals (Phil Wilson) (Pages 57 - 62) 
 
 

8  Communications  
 
 

9  National Funding Formula Update  
 
 

10  Next Meeting  
 
Thursday 19 June 2014 at 8.30 am at Shrewsbury Training and Development 
Centre 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

 Schools Forum  

 
Date: 20 March 2014 
 
Time: 8.30 am 
 
Venue:  STDC, Monkmoor, 
Shrewsbury 

 Item/Paper 
 

  A 
Public 

 

 
MINUTES OF SCHOOLS FORUM HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2013 
 
Present:  

School Forum Members Members 
Bill Dowell – 14-19 Forum Cllr Ann Hartley 
Phil Adams – Academy headteacher  
David Chantrey – Primary governor Officers 
Chris Davies – Special school headteacher Phil Wilson 
Sheila Halsall – Secondary governor Rob Carlyle 
Christine Harding – Early Years Provider Gwyneth Evans 
Christine Hargest  - Association of Secretaries Neville Ward 
Jo Humphreys – Primary governor Deborah Fern 
Peter Ingham- Secondary governor Graham Moore 
Pete Johnstone – Secondary headteacher Helen Woodbridge (Minutes) 
Martin Jones – Primary governor  
Sally Lill – Primary headteacher Observers/visitors 
Phil Loveday – Academy headteacher Cllr Hannah Fraser  
Yvette McDaniel – Primary headteacher  
Kay Miller – Primary headteacher  
Ian Nurser – Primary headteacher  
David Ravenscroft – Secondary governor  
Kay Redknap – TMBSS Headteacher  
Mark Rogers – Primary headteacher  
James Sparkes – Secondary governor  
 
  ACTION 
1. Apologies  
 Apologies had been received from Austin Atkinson, Karen Bradshaw, John 

Hitchings, Sandra Holloway and Phil Poulton. 
 
The Chair welcomed Sally Lill to her first meeting. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising (Paper A)  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2013 were accepted as a 

true record.   
Gwyneth Evans provided an update on the High Needs Targeted Allocation 
and the effect of MFG.  Schools Forum had requested that MFG be dis-
applied from this and this has been agreed.  The total reduction from 
Primary AWPU (based on real data) will be £4.02.  Secondary AWPU will be 
reduced by £1.63 as one school does trigger the funding when real data is 
used. 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 2

3. Lobbying  
 Ann Hartley advised that she would be meeting with the local MPs the 

following day.  She had asked if the Chair could attend but this had not been 
allowed.  She agreed to report back to the next Schools Forum Meeting. 
Phil Adams asked if there was any more news of the national funding 
formula. 
Phil Wilson advised that he had atte
[...]
e.  Transport is also an issue. 
The Chair saw that the financial problems in primary and secondary schools 
are now being replicated in Post 16. 
Another issue is Shropshire students attending colleges out of county.  
Graham Moore advised that Shropshire is a net exporter of students by 
around 20% of the cohort and there are varying reasons for this. 
The creation of an extra sixth form in the north of the county will not help the 
issue and falling rolls will also exacerbate the situation. 
Chris Davies advised of the growth in high needs pupils which is a huge 
draw on funding. 

 
 

 

Page 2



 

 3

The Chair summarised that it is the LA’s responsibility to ensure learners’ 
needs are met.  However, the LA has no funding and therefore no power.  A 
Learning Plan is being created and the LA is working with the Shropshire 
Learning Network.  Janine Vernon and Graham Moore are supporting 
schools in preparing for the October 2014 census. 
The Chair suggested another report at the meeting after next. 
It was agreed that Post 16 should be included in the remit of the School 
Sustainability Task and Finish Group. 
 

5. Observer Protocol – Phil Wilson (Paper C)   
 Phil Wilson went through the paper which was generally approved subject to 

the amendment of Point 7 to make participation more limited. 
 

 

6. Schools Budget 2014-15 – Update - Gwyneth Evans (Paper D)  
 Gwyneth Evans presented the paper and advised that a more detailed paper 

would be brought to the next meeting.  She added that schools should 
receive their budgets for next year next week.  £1900 per LAC will be 
available but Phil Adams was concerned that not all adopted children are 
known and there is no way of ascertaining this information. 
£53 pupil premium per FSM pupil will be added to this year’s budget. 
Mark Rogers was concerned that the addition of these funds makes the 
funding gap wider.   
 

 

7. Carbon Tax – Phil Wilson (Paper E)  

 Ann Hartley agreed to challenge the deduction of Carbon Tax which is a 
charge and leaves no incentive for schools to conserve energy. 
It was advised that the Carbon Reduction Loan is still available and Phil 
Adams advised that academies can access low interest loans. 
Ian Nurser felt that whilst MFG is still in place, this is another hit for the 
larger schools. 
Phil Loveday wanted to ensure that in joint use sites, this charge was 
shared. 
Sally Lill was concerned because Shropshire’s old school building stock 
means that schools are stuck with poor energy performance. 
David Ravenscroft asked about the LA’s policy. 
Phil Wilson advised that initiatives had been put in place working within the 
policy but were collapsing eg issues with suppliers of biomass boilers/the 
need for schools to be fully insulated before the installation of biomass 
boilers. 
Pete Johnstone found the comparison interesting as the newest school did 
not seem to be energy efficient.  This was explained as the school has a 
swimming pool. 
Phil Adams suggested that LAs which had not been in receipt of any BSF 
funding should be prioritised and it was agreed that this should be raised 
with the MPs. 
 

 

8. Communications   
 Ann Hartley will be meeting with local MPs.  The Chair and Gwyneth Evans 

will be attending a Fair Funding Conference at the House of Commons. 
This issue of lower funding leading to poorer performance was discussed 

 

Page 3



 

 4

further.  Chris Davies reminded colleagues that this had been predicted by 
Schools Forum.   
Mark Rogers felt that this applied to most rural authorities and should be 
communicated as this – not just Shropshire.   
Sally Lill suggested that the time taken by schools to come out of a ‘requires 
improvement’ category is a good measure. 
Phil Adams advised that secondary schools have limited capacity to support 
other schools and therefore outstanding academy support is not available to 
Shropshire schools. 
Ann Hartley surmised that this is the time to intervene. 
The Chair added that Post 16 performance is not good with buildings that 
are not fit for purpose. 
The primary curriculum is to be implemented with no additional funding. 
Yvette McDaniel advised that in smaller schools, instead of having release 
time, headteachers are teaching more and having to spend the saving on 
the buildings. 
Ian Nurser advised that teaching schools do not have the capacity to do 
everything. 
 

9. Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring   
 Deborah Fern gave a brief overview. 

There was discussion about the 2 year old funding as not all eligible children 
have taken up their place.  It was confirmed that the barriers are being 
investigated. 
 

 

10 Meeting Dates for academic year 2014-15  
 18 September 2014, 23 October 2014, 27 November 2014, 22 January 

2015, 26 March 2015, 18 June 2015. 
 

 

11. Next meeting  
 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 20 March 2014  
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.40 am. 
 
Future meetings: 
19 June 2014, 18 September 2014, 23 October 2014, 27 November 2014,  
22 January 2015, 26 March 2015, 18 June 2015. 
 

Page 4



 

 

  

Schools Forum 
 
Date:  20 March 2014 
 
Time:  8:30 a.m. 
 
Venue: Shrewsbury 
Training and Development 
Centre 

  
Paper 

 

B 
 
 
Public 

 

Fairer Schools Funding in 2015-16 

 
 
Responsible Officer Gwyneth Evans 
e-mail: gwyneth.evans@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253875 Fax: 01743 254538 
 
 
Summary 
 
The Government announced on 13 March 2014 the launch of a consultation 
document setting out proposals for the next phase of school funding reforms for 5 to 
16 year olds.  This will begin to address the unfairness of the current funding system 
and provide additional funding to authorities that are the least fairly funded. 
 
The consultation document ‘Fairer Schools Funding in 2015-16’ proposes allocating 
an additional £350m to schools in the least fairly funded local authorities in England 
in the 2015-16 financial year.   
 
The consultation period runs until 30 April 
[...]
nt and the voluntary and 
community sector will continue to be respected. 

If you have any comments on how DfE consultations are conducted, please contact 
Aileen Shaw, DfE Consultation Coordinator, tel: 0370 000 2288 / email: 
aileen.shaw@education.gsi.gov.uk 

Thank you for taking time to respond to this consultation. 

Completed responses should be sent to the address shown below by 30 April 2014 

Ministerial and Public Communication Division, Level 2, Department for Education, 
Mowden Hall, Staindrop Road, DARLINGTON DL3 9BG 

Send by e-mail to:  
SchoolFunding.CONSULTATION@education.gsi.gov.uk 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
1 

   

Schools Forum 

 
Date:  20 March 2014 
 
Time:  8.30 am 
 
Venue: Shrewsbury 
Training and Development 
Centre, Monkmoor, 
Shrewsbury  
 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 

 Paper 
 
 
 

C 

 
 

TASK & FINISH GROUP ON SCHOOL SUSTAINABILITY 

 
Responsible Officer Phil Wilson 
e-mail: phil.wilson@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 254344 Fax  (01743) 254538 

 

Summary 
 

At their meeting on 7 November 2013 Schools Forum approved the terms of 
reference, membership and project timetable for a Task & Finish Group on School 
Sustainability.  A report from the first meeting of the group on 28 November 2013 
was presented to Forum on 5 December 2013. 
 
This report provides an update from a further two meetings of the group, on 12 
February and 6 March 2014.  
 
The Government’s announcement on 13 March 2014 on Fairer Schools Funding in 
2015-16 has a significant impact on the work of the group  
 

Recommendation 
 

To note the minutes from the second and third meetings of the Task & Finish Group 
on School Sustainability 12 February and 6 March 2014.  The views of Forum are 
also sought on the impact of the funding announcement on the planned work of the 
group. 
 
 

REPORT 
 
 
1. On 12 September 2013 Schools Forum agreed to the establishment of a Task & 

Finish Group on School Sustainability to carry out 
[...]
erate etc. 
Benchmarking was discussed and Gwyneth advised of the National 
Benchmarking website. 
The Chair asked how we can best support schools over the next few years. 

 
 
 
PW 
 
 
RC 
 
 
RC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Appendix A 

 3

Mark Rogers thought that the loss of MFG gradually would be affordable. 
It was agreed that a picture of the less sustainable schools would be 
gleaned through the data. 
Chris Davies suggested that schools need to be categorised eg as 
sustainable, optimal economic viability, most cost effective etc.  The band of 
the most expensive schools would need to be protected if they were 
essential. 
Chris Huss suggested a RAG rating.  He thought that the Somerset model 
gives credibility and Gwyneth Evans added that it would be similar to LMS.  
Peter Ingham wondered if schools need to be presented with an economic 
model and make their own minds up.  
It was agreed that a RAG rating would be good. 
Chris Endacott suggested a two class school commitment around the 
£200,000 line. 
Nick Bardsley emphasised the need to share this information with Parish 
Councils, Shropshire Councillors and the public as overall the situation is not 
understood. 
Gwyneth Evans pointed out that an uneconomic school is not necessarily a 
small school. 
Mark Rogers suggested sending out key information 12/13 – per pupil 
amount, LA amount and Shropshire average amount. 
Phil Adams was worried that small schools that are RI don’t have the 
capacity to improve. 
Hannah Fraser thought that the data will be crucial for governing bodies.  
She asked how the LA supported schools to get in more money. 
The Chair and Phil Wilson advised that there was training for governors 
including from National College.  However it was agreed that something 
short and sharp held in schools, especially those rated RED would be better. 
Phil Wilson and Gwyneth Evans agreed to consider business support and 
trai
[...]
 around the inclusion of parish 
councillors on governing bodies. 
It was agreed that final numbers won’t be as they are on the list as popular 
schools will continue to be full. 
 

 

6.  National funding formula update  
 The Chair advised that there was no date as yet for the publication of the 

consultation.  The common view is that the delay is due to inter-
departmental wrangling. 
 

 

7.  Initial consideration of options for schools in addressing budget 
pressures 

 

 Phil Wilson requested ideas. 
Hannah Fraser suggested promoting collaboration rather than a sink or 
swim approach. 
Mark Rogers suggested more advice for headteachers on collaboration – 
perhaps top-slice funding for facilitating.  It was agreed that Schools Forum 
could authorise an overspend.   
Chris Huss suggested that federation experience could be shared. 
Jo Humphreys spoke of the need to get the diocese on board. 
 

 

8.  Focus for further officer work  
 Governing bodies to be communicated with re options for the future eg SLP 

Area meetings. 
A position report on SLP has been requested.  
 

 

9.  Communications With Schools  
 No particular issues were discussed. 

 
 

10.  Any Other Business  
 Post 16 sustainability to be on the next agenda. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



Appendix A 

 5

11. Future meeting dates (at Shrewsbury Training & Development Centre)  

 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 6 March 2014 - 9.00 to 11.00 
am 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 11.03 am. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

 1

 

 Schools Forum Task and Finish 
Group on Sustainability 
 
Date: 6 March 2014 
 
Time: 9.00 am 
 
Venue:  STDC, Monkmoor, Shrewsbury 

 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present:  

Bill Dowell (Chair) Pete Johnstone [PJ] 
Nick Bardsley [NB] Kay Miller [KM] 
Rob Carlyle [RC] Gareth Profitt [GP] 
Chris Davies [CD] Mark Rogers [MR] 
Gwyneth Evans [GE] James Sparkes [JS] 
Hannah Fraser [HF] Janine Vernon [JV
[...]
olicies, criteria, management, 
numbers etc. 
The Chair added that headteachers and chairs of governors would need to 
grapple with this. 
KM advised that management will change over time – the LA core provision 
through a framework needs to be sustainable. 
HF said that there would be a need to drill down as some schools could be 
‘spending up’ and that these spending patterns may not recur. 
CD wondered if SEN could be taken out as the figures vary so much. 
GE presented some further information on 2014-15 to 2015-16. 
PW suggested that this information would identify when schools hit financial 
problems on a medium to longer term basis. 
The Chair felt that it would provide a profile over a period by individual 
schools which would alert governing bodies to take action.  It is key that the 
data is correct.  He asked when the data would be released to schools. 
The Chair suggested that a RAG rating may cause alarm.  In the message 
communicated there needs to be an offer of support.  Timing, language and 
narrative will need to be carefully considered. 
NB asked if the message was only going to schools as they may share this.  
He thought that there is a need to talk to members and the public and 
highlight problem areas eg NOR. 
CH stressed the need to send this out early to enable effective financial 
management.  Checking of figures is important but health warnings should 
be added. 
CD said that there is a countywide problem as the issue was ‘ducked’ which 
has exacerbated the original problem.  Schools Forum has a collective 
responsibility for all children in Shropshire and needs to ensure that the 
school system is as effective as it can be. 
MR suggested looking at the four or five areas which are worst affected. 
KM agreed. 
PI advised that governing bodies would like information about other schools 
and that this is needed asap. 
PJ thought that the guidance notes will be key.  It will be a useful tool. 
The Chair spoke of the need to quantify key issue
[...]
is key.  One issue is the variance between schools and there 
are issues over whether the curriculum can be sustained.  There is 
transitional protection for a few years but this ends at the end of 2014-15.  
Formula protection funding is in place until 2015/16.  Other factors eg six 
week retention, success etc complicate the funding situation. 
MR queried why a further post 16 setting was created when the situation is 
already unsustainable. 
The Chair advised that the bottom line is the RAG rating – the lowest viable 
number for a sixth form is suggested as 150.  Collaborative working is 
happening through the SLN. 
JV added that her team are working with 11-18 schools and colleges and 
this will continue through SLN re collaboration and sustainable provision. 
 

 

8.  Communications With Schools  
 G P had been in attendance at the meeting. 

 
 

9.  Future role for Task and Finish Group  
 One further meeting was added – 5 June 2014 at STDC – 09.00 – 11.00 

 
 

10.  Any Other Business  
 There was no other business 

 
 

11. Future meeting dates (at Shrewsbury Training & Development Centre)   

 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 5 June 2014 - 9.00 to 11.00 am 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 11.15 am. 

Page 56



  

 
1

   

Schools Forum 

 
Date: 20 March 2014 
 
Time:  8:30 a.m. 
 
Venue: Shrewsbury Training 

and Development 
Centre 

 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 Paper 
 
 
 

E 

 
 

UNIVERSAL INFANT FREE SCHOOL MEALS 

 
Responsible Officer  

e-mail: phil.wilson@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 254344 Fax  (01743) 254538 
 
 

1 Summary 
 
 The Coalition Government has announced that, from September 2014, all 

state funded infant school children (ie those in reception, year 1 and year 2) 
will be eligible to receive a free school meal.  This applies to pupils in 
maintained schools, academies, free schools and pupil referral units.  It does 
not extend to pupils in maintained nursery schools.  Legislation will place a 
legal duty on scho
[...]
rant will be transferred into a separate capital 

cost centre and subjective code for maintained schools, while free schools 
and academies will be expected to manage the funding in a similar way.  
Individual capital cost centres are being set up for Devolved Formula Capital 
from April 2014.  The UIFSM funding will go into the same cost centre but all 
spend will be charged to a separate subjective code to DFC spend.  Only 
capital expenditure related to the implementation of the UIFSM can be 
charged to this subjective code.  Any underspends in the delegated funding 
could potentially be clawed back for recirculation to other schools in need.   

 
4.11 Note that the small schools grant will be delegated into schools’ revenue 

budgets, but can be transferred in part or in whole into the capital cost centre 
as a revenue contribution to capital outlay.  If the funding is retained within the 
school’s revenue budget it is expected that it will be ring-fenced for the 
implementation of the UIFSM policy. 

 
4.12 Schools with dining centres are recommended to have a dialogue with their 

existing or proposed partner schools exporting meals to them to determine 
whether there is scope or merit in pooling part, or all, of their allocated capital 
grant to meet the needs of pupils in their schools. 

 
4.13 Schools Forum are asked to consider and agree the proposed basis for the 

distribution of the UIFSM capital grant. 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	4 Fairer Schools Funding in 2015 - 16 (Gwyneth Evans)
	Paper B - Consultation Document
	Paper B - Annex A - Indicative minimum funding levels for 2015-16
	Paper B - Annex B - Indicative changes to LA funding in 2015-16
	Paper B - Annex C - Area Cost Adjustment
	Paper B - Consultation Response Form

	5 Task and Finish Group on School Sustainability
	Paper C - Appendix A - T&F Group on Sustainability Minutes 12Feb2014
	Paper C - Appendix B - T&F Group on Sustainability Minutes 6Mar2014

	7 Universal Infant Free School Meals (Phil Wilson)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 Committee and Date 
Schools Forum 
 
 

 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2014 
 
In the Shrewsbury Training and Development Centre, Racecourse Crescent, 
Monkmoor, Shrewsbury, SY2 5BP 
 
8.30  - 10.35 am 
 
Responsible Officer:    Philip Wilson 
Email:  phil.wilson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 254344 
 
Present  
 
 School Forum Members 
 
 Bill Dowell (Chair), Phil Adams, Austin Atkinson, Cllr Nick Bardsley, Hilary Burke, 

Chris Davies, Chris Endacott, Sheila Halsall, Christine Harding, Christine Hargest, 
Ann Hartley, Sandra Holloway, Peter Ingham, Pete Johnstone, Sally Lill, 
Phil Loveday, Kay Miller, Ian Nurser, David Ravenscroft, Mark Rogers and 
James Sparkes 

 
 Members   
 
 Councillor Nick Bardsley, Councillor Ann Hartley 
 
 Officers 
 
 Karen Bradshaw, Phil Wilson, Gwyneth Evans, Rob Carlyle, Gareth Proffitt, Deborah 

Fern, Helen Woodbridge (minutes) 
 
 Observers/Visitors 
 
 Cllr Hannah Fraser, Alan Penton (Item 6), Peter Davis (Item 6) 
 
1 Apologies  
 
 Apologies had been received from Jo Humphreys, Yvette McDaniel and Neville 

Ward. 
 
2 Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
 There were no matters arising that were not already on the agenda. 
 
 The Chair advised that the Post 16 funding levels had been published and that it was 

not particularly good news.  Janine Vernon had attended a School Sustainability 



Minutes of the Schools Forum held on 20 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Philip Wilson on 01743 254344 2 

 

Task & Finish Group meeting and had confirmed that funding is still a concern.  The 
Chair confirmed that Schools Forum will continue to track the Post 16 funding. 

 
 
3 Lobbying  
 
 Ann Hartley advised that she had met with the local MPs and had raised Schools 

Forum’s issues.  One MP sent an immediate email to Michael Gove regarding 
progress on the national funding formula – however, he had one back confirming 
there was no news.  (However, as we know, there was an announcement one week 
later.)  The meeting had discussed the difficulty in maintaining standards in a climate 
of reducing funding and NORs.  A Shropshire Council Administration briefing had 
also been attended. 

 
 The Chair advised that although it has been confirmed that consultation is taking 

place re extra funding in 2015-16 there are still surplus places and Shropshire’s 
problems have not been solved.  Phil Adams added that there will be extra pension 
costs for schools and for his school this will cost £35,000. 

 
 The Chair advised that local colleges are engaging with MPs on Post 16 issues and 

suggested that individual schools need to do so too. 
 
 Ann Hartley advised that the news re more funding is positive and that f40 have done 

a good job. 
 
 Mark Rogers thought it was useful that David Laws quoted a Shropshire school when 

talking nationally which is an indication that local lobbying had played a part. 
 
 Karen Bradshaw added that there had also been conversations through regional 

Ofsted connections. 
 
 
4 Fairer Schools Funding in 2015 - 16 (Gwyneth Evans)  
 
 Gwyneth Evans reminded colleagues that the news re extra funding is not definite – 

it is the start of a consultation process and won’t be confirmed until later in the year.  
It is another stage in the move towards a national funding formula.  When the funding 
comes in to the LA it will be redistributed in consultation with Schools Forum.  f40 will 
continue to scrutinise minimum funding levels as some of the f40 group - about 18 - 
have not gained anything.   

 
 Phil Adams reminded colleagues that there is still a job to do for the sustainability 

group as the schools system in Shropshire is unsustainable. 
  
 Sally Lill suggested that parents and the wider community would need a more 

balanced view of the extra funding.  The Chair spoke of the important communication 
needs re good news but tempered by the challenges. 

 
 Chris Endacott advised that losing 500 pupils as forecast over the next few years 

would reduce the amount of additional funding Shropshire will receive. 



Minutes of the Schools Forum held on 20 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Philip Wilson on 01743 254344 3 

 

  
 Gwyneth Evans warned that schools protected by MFG may not see any increase in 

funding at first as this could be offset by the MFG. 
 
 Mark Rogers suggested that it will take some time for officers/Schools Forum to 

understand all of the ramifications of the changes.  There will need to be a period of 
readjustment for this to happen. 

 
 Chris Davies had seen no mention of special schools in the news re extra funding 

and has contacted David Laws and his MP about this.  He would like Schools Forum 
to reconsider the funding for complex needs. 

  
 Mark Rogers asked about a response to the consultation and it was agreed that a 

Task & Finish Group meeting would be arranged to complete this prior to the 
submission date of 30 April 2014.  Ideally all schools should respond and Gwyneth 
Evans agreed to send a paper out to all schools. 

 
 
5 Task and Finish Group on School Sustainability  
 
 The Chair thanked Phil Wilson, Gwyneth Evans and Rob Carlyle for the work they 

had put into the modelling which had proved that sustainability is not always directly 
related to the size of schools. 

 
 It had been the group’s intention to send the school budget modelling tool out to 

schools and academies, and this was discussed in the light of the recent funding 
announcement.  It was agreed that the information around predicted NOR could still 
be sent. 

 
 Schools Forum agreed again that it is important that Parish Councils and the 

community are made more aware of the demographic and funding position of 
Shropshire. 

 
 Peter Ingham felt it important that the budget information still goes out to schools – 

the mechanisms are there, just the updated figures are required.  He felt that Schools 
Forum has to show progress otherwise its credibility will diminish. 

 Chris Davies said that it was unfortunate that the funding announcement came just 
as the modelling was ready to be sent out.  Schools will need clarity about the 
implications of the new funding eg effect of MFG but we wouldn’t want to dampen the 
good news. 

 
 Mark Rogers felt that the demography information is the important message.  He 

thought that the revised funding should come to the next Schools Forum meeting 
before it is sent out to schools. 

 
 Sally Lill knew that headteachers are working on this now (eg she is meeting her 

cluster next week) using their own predictions and would like any information asap.  
 The Chair advised that Anne Gribbin, Head of Education Improvement and 

Efficiency, could advise the group on the impact of collaborations/ federations of 
educational outcomes. 



Minutes of the Schools Forum held on 20 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Philip Wilson on 01743 254344 4 

 

 
 James Sparkes felt that it would be sensible to send out updated finances with a 

reality check (maybe deferred slightly to allow remodelling). 
 Gwyneth Evans advised that the extra funding is only a proposal at this stage and 

that Schools Forum will need to agree how it is distributed when it is agreed. 
 Phil Adams suggested modelling on AWPU and adding a caveat. 
 Chris Endacott felt that it is important to get the modelling tool out to get schools 

used to it.  He added that the NOR issue need to be more widely publicised as it 
means if Shropshire loses 500 children over the new few years it will cost £2.5 
million. 

 
 Peter Ingham said that mechanisms will not change and comparisons will be useful.  

How schools are managed is what makes the difference. 
 Pete Johnstone felt that he knows there is more money but needs realistic figures.  

He advised that he would be prepared to wait a few months for a more accurate and 
updated planning tool. 

 
 The Chair advised that 2014-15 position won’t change and felt that the tool was 

needed asap. 
   
 Mark Rogers cautioned that the financial model will be flawed. 
 Chris Davies suggested sending out for 2014-15 and delaying for 2015-16. He also 

suggested contacting Parish Councils to advise them of effect that not allowing 
developments is having. 

  
 Phil Adams thought it may depend on how the formula goes and may encourage 

more schools to engage with the decisions. 
  
 Pete Johnstone advised that at the Task & Finish Group meeting there had been 

evidence that even if house building increases the number of homes the pupil 
population remains the same.  New business is what is needed to increase the pupil 
population. 

  
 It was suggested that the discussion needed to be replicated with headteachers and 

governors – possibly at a Lord Hill Hotel event. 
  
 Gwyneth Evans suggested that the decisions re 2015-16 need to be taken as early 

as they can be. 
  
 Karen Bradshaw suggested that the Task & Finish Group arrange an earlier meeting 

and bring recommendations re formularising the new funding to the next Schools 
Forum meeting – it could be modelled on the same basis as now with the necessary 
caveats/health warnings. 

  
 Mark Rogers was still worried about the major effect of different decisions eg the 

lump sum.  He felt that the formula group needed to be reconstituted. 
  
 Ian Nurser advised that headteachers are planning their budgets.  There needs to be 

a statement from Schools Forum tempering the news eg re MFG, and the effects of 
pay rises/pension costs. 



Minutes of the Schools Forum held on 20 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Philip Wilson on 01743 254344 5 

 

  
 Schools Forum agreed on this. 
  
 The Chair suggested that it would be autumn term before indicative decisions are 

made re 2015-16. 
 
6 Joint Use Leisure Centres and Swimming Pools Funding Arrangements (Phil 

Wilson)  
 
 Alan Penton and Pete Davis attended for this item.  The Joint Use Task and Finish 

Group were thanked for the work they had put in.  Phil Wilson went through the 
paper in detail.  The decision is the LA’s responsibility but this will be taken in 
consultation with Schools Forum.   An informal Cabinet meeting considered this 
paper last week and had agreed with the recommendation.  Minutes of the Joint Use 
Task & Finish Group meetings have been shared and colleagues were reminded of 
the confidentiality of this information. 

 
 Chris Endacott asked if the group have ascertained the commercial rate to charge to 

cover costs if all schools paid to access swimming facilities.  He believed this would 
help establish their viability.  Phil Wilson advised that this could be done over time 
and the phased delegation option will enable the position for each facility to be 
annually reviewed.  If schools begin to be charged their usage may reduce. 

 
 Chris Davies added that as there is a statutory requirement to provide swimming it 

may be worth looking at what is happening across the county and then consider a 
blanket per pupil/per hour cost. 

 
 Phil Loveday advised that his governors had been working with Pete Davies on joint 

use and he agreed that fairness is important.  He stressed that consideration needs 
to be given to the age and relative condition of the facilities.  All facilities with a 
swimming pool will need extra funding to balance the books. 

 
 James Sparkes registered concern re financial liabilities that schools are taking on.  

There needs to be a realistic review of actual costs and liabilities. 
 Phil Adams was concerned that some schools have sports facilities but don’t receive 

any funding.  His view is that council tax should increase as all local people should 
pay for the swimming pools. 

 
 Ian Nurser advised that as money for schools swimming is included in budgets 

schools need to pay for swimming otherwise there is cross subsidisation. 
 Mark Rogers was pleased that the papers had gone a long way towards unpicking 

the finances.  However he was concerned that Cabinet had already made their 
decision.  Ann Hartley was able to confirm that this had only been considered 
informally by Cabinet.  

 
 Chris Endacott stressed that paragraph 5.4 is the key.  He recommended that an 

addition be made to the recommendation re phased delegation – all schools paying 
for swimming on an equitable basis. 

 



Minutes of the Schools Forum held on 20 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Philip Wilson on 01743 254344 6 

 

 Schools Forum agreed with the recommendation to move over four years from 2015-
16 towards the full delegation of the funding for joint use leisure centres and 
swimming pools, recognising that in a minority of cases there may be a need for 
continued targeted funding to protect access to swimming facilities for a number of 
primary schools (subject to annual review).   

 (For 15, Abstentions 5, Against 0) 
 
7 Universal Infant Free School Meals (Phil Wilson)  
 
 Phil Wilson talked through the paper. 
 
 Kay Miller asked what happens about schools who are providing/receiving school 

meal services to/from other schools.  Phil Wilson advised that schools in these 
circumstances need to be in discussion with each other and to work together. 

  
 Mark Rogers commented that the paper is an excellent piece of work. 
 Ian Nurser felt that the proposed distribution was as fair as it could be. 
 Schools Forum endorsed the proposals for the distribution of capital funding. 
 
 
8 Communications  
 
 It was confirmed that there is much to do. 
 
 
9 National Funding Formula Update  
 
 There was no update. 
 
10 Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 19 June 2014.  (Christine Hargest gave 

her apologies for this meeting) 
 
 Schools Forum said farewell to Shelia Halsall and Chris Endacott and they were 

thanked for their significant input to the work of Forum. 
 

 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


